

**Sundeep Kapoor And Anr
Vs.
Rajeev Kumar Thakur
And Anr**

17.08.2023

Present: Mr. Anil Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Ms. Sakshi Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has not received the copy of the application for seeking condonation of delay and an application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC till date.

Heard.

More than three and a half months have lapsed and the counsel for the defendant could not supply a copy of the application to the plaintiff. The present suit is summary suit and is filed for speedy disposal of the case.

The defendant by his conduct is unduly delaying the matter and accordingly a cost of Rs. 5,000/- is imposed upon him to be paid to the plaintiff, with further direction to supply the copy of the application for seeking condonation of delay and an application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC to the plaintiff during the course of the day.

Be put up for reply and arguments on the aforesaid application on **03.11.2023**.

**Shivali Bansal
ADJ-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
17.08.2023**